


BRAND CONCEPTS LIMITED (L51909MP2007PLC066484) 
 

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2024 

(Rs. in Lacs) 

 
For The Quarter Ended For The Year Ended 

31.03.2024 31.12.2023 31.03.2023 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

1. Revenue 

(a) Net Sales/Income from Operations 

(b) Other Revenue 

Total Revenue 

 
2. Expenses: 

(a) Purchase of stock-in-trade 

(b) Changes in Inventories of Stock in Trade 

(c) Employee benefit expenses 

(d) Finance Cost 

(e) Depreciation and amortization expenses 

(f) Other expenses 

 
Total Expenses 

 
3. Profit/(Loss) from operations before exceptional item & Tax (1-2) 

 
4. Exceptional Items 

 
5. Profit/ (Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (3+4) 

 
6. Tax expenses: 

Current Tax 

Mat Credit Entitlement 

Deferred Tax 

Short (excess) provision for tax relating to prior year 

 
7. Net Profit /(Loss) for the period atfer tax but before share of profit / (loss) of 

associates 

 
8. Share of profit / (loss) of associates 

 
9. Net Profit /(Loss) for the period after taxes & share of profit / (loss) of 

associates but before non - controlling interest (7+8) 

 
10. Non-controlling interests 

 
11. Net Profit /(Loss) for the period after taxes & share of profit / (loss) of 

associates and non - controlling interest (9+10) 

 
12. Other Comprehensive Income 

A) Items that will not be reclassified to the statement of profit or loss 

a. Gain / (loss) on remeasurement of the defined benefit plans 

Income tax on above 

 
B) Items that may be reclassified to the statement of profit or loss 

a. Effective portion of gain / (loss) on designated portion of hedging instruments in a 

cash flow hedge 

Income tax on above 

 
Total other comprehensive income 

 
13. Net Profit /(Loss) for the period (11+12) 

 
14. Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of the share @ 10 Rs. / Share) 

15. Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as at balance sheet date 

16.(i) Earning Per Share (before extraordinary items) 

(of Rs. 10/- each) (not annualised for quarter) 

a) Basic 
b) Diluted 

 
5,811.32 

 
6,551.49 

 
4,166.91 

 
25,062.22 

 
16,321.63 

22.31 42.62 18.32 137.96 38.36 

5,833.63 6,594.11 4,185.23 25,200.18 16,359.99 

 
2,653.16 

 
4,480.95 

 
2,283.44 

 
14,710.08 

 
9,367.40 

28.39 (1,185.27) (210.11) (2,067.61) (845.49) 

611.97 584.09 452.38 2,332.85 1,616.37 

167.36 173.90 110.73 628.68 494.18 

202.34 162.60 97.89 618.83 345.99 

1,998.90 1,910.61 1,118.54 7,317.91 4,059.83 

5,662.12 6,126.88 3,852.87 23,540.74 15,038.28 

171.51 467.23 332.36 1,659.44 1,321.71 

- - 5.51 - 23.52 

171.51 467.23 337.87 1,659.44 1,345.23 

 
3.37 

 
166.74 

 
64.66 

 
514.68 

 
237.52 

72.91 - 43.31 72.91 (55.72) 

(11.34) (5.67) 25.14 (24.00) 159.58 

 
106.57 

 
306.16 

 
204.76 

 
1,095.85 

 
1,003.85 

- - - - - 

106.57 306.16 204.76 1,095.85 1,003.85 

- - - - - 

106.57 306.16 204.76 1,095.85 1,003.85 

 
3.27 

 
1.87 

 
0.32 

 
7.44 

 
12.51 

 
 
 

 
3.27 

 
 
 

 
1.87 

 
 
 

 
0.32 

 
 
 

 
7.44 

 
 
 

 
12.51 

109.84 308.03 205.08 1,103.29 1,016.36 

1,113.28 1,110.78 1,058.28 1,113.28 1,058.28 

 
4,513.17 

 
- 

 
1,743.66 

 
4,513.17 

 
1,743.66 

 
0.96 

 
2.83 

 
1.94 

 
10.07 

 
9.60 

0.93 2.76 1.94 9.81 9.60 

 
Notes : 

1) The consolidated financial results include Brand Concepts Limited (“the Parent”) and it’s associate entity 7E Wellness Private Limited (the Parent and it’s Associate together referred to as “the 

Group”). 

 
2) The above standalone and consolidated financial results of the Company/ Group for the quarter and year ended March 31,2024 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and taken on record 

and approved by the Board of Directors of Parent at their respective meetings held on May 28, 2024. The statutory auditors of the Company have audited the the standalone and consolidated 

financial results' pursuant to Regulations 33 of SEBI (Listing obligation and Discloser Requirements) Regulation 2015, as amended. 

 
3) The above financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles stated therein prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 

the relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulations 33 of SEBI (Listing obligation and Discloser Requirements). 

4) The management of the Company has identified "Travel Gear and related accessories" as the single reportable operating segment for the continued operations in the standalone and consolidated 

financial statements as per Ind AS 108- Operating Segment. 

 
5) The Board of Directors have approved Scheme of Amalgamation with M/s IFF Overseas Private Limited (Transferor Company). The Scheme of Amalgamation is approved by the Stock 

Exchanges. The management will submit the scheme to National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) in due course of time for sanction. The appointed date proposed is 1st April, 2024. The transferor 

company is under the control of the promoters. No effect has been given and none is required, in the financial results for the quarter and year ended March 2024 

6) The quarterly and year ended standalone and consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarters and year ended on March 31, 2023 have been reviewed/ audited by the previous 

auditors M/s. Maheshwari and Gupta, Chartered Accountants, who have expressed an unmodified conclusion/ opinion on those financial information/ statements vide their reports dated May 25, 

2023 respectively. The standalone and consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarter ended on December 31, 2023 have been reviewed by Fadnis & Gupte LLP, Chartered 

Accountants, the auditors appointed in the last Annual General Meeting (AGM).  

7) The Company has allotted 5,00,000 equity shares of face value 10/- each (‘Equity Shares”) at an issue price of Rs. 309.21 per equity share on 6th September, 2023 in accordance with the 

provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations aggregating to Rs. 1,546.05 Lakhs for cash consideration by way of preferential allotment. The listing of the said issue is approved by the both 

the Exchanges (NSE & BSE) on 25.10.2023. The fund raised have been used for the purpose for which they were received. 

 
8) Profit From Associates Rs. 13 Lacs as mentioned in Quarter Ended on 31st March 2024 is actually the reversal of loss booked over and above the investment in the earlier reporting periods. 

9) The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 are balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of full financial year ended March 31, 2024 and the unaudited published figures upto 

to December 31, 2023 being end of the third quarter of the financial year which were subjected to Limited Review. 

For Brand Concepts Limited 
 
 
 

 
Abhinav Kumar 

Whole Time Director & CFO 

DIN : 06687880 



BRAND CONCEPTS LIMITED (L51909MP2007PLC066484) 
 

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2024 

(Rs. in Lacs) 

 
For The Quarter Ended For The Year Ended 

31.03.2024 31.12.2023 31.03.2023 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

1. Revenue 

(a) Net Sales/Income from Operations 

(b) Other Revenue 

Total Revenue 

 
2. Expenses: 

(a) Purchase of stock-in-trade 

(b) Changes in Inventories of Stock in Trade 

(c) Employee benefit expenses 

(d) Finance Cost 

(e) Depreciation and amortization expenses 

(f) Other expenses 

 
Total Expenses 

 
3. Profit/(Loss) from operations before exceptional item & Tax (1-2) 

 
4. Exceptional Items 

 
5. Profit/ (Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (3+4) 

 
6. Tax expenses: 

Current Tax 

Mat Credit Entitlement 

Deferred Tax 

Short (excess) provision for tax relating to prior year 

 
7. Net Profit /(Loss) for the period atfer tax but before share of profit / (loss) of 

associates 

 
8. Share of profit / (loss) of associates 

 
9. Net Profit /(Loss) for the period after taxes & share of profit / (loss) of 

associates but before non - controlling interest (7+8) 

 
10. Non-controlling interests 

 
11. Net Profit /(Loss) for the period after taxes & share of profit / (loss) of 

associates and non - controlling interest (9+10) 

 
12. Other Comprehensive Income 

A) Items that will not be reclassified to the statement of profit or loss 

a. Gain / (loss) on remeasurement of the defined benefit plans 

Income tax on above 

 
B) Items that may be reclassified to the statement of profit or loss 

a. Effective portion of gain / (loss) on designated portion of hedging instruments in a 

cash flow hedge 

Income tax on above 

 
Total other comprehensive income 

 
13. Net Profit /(Loss) for the period (11+12) 

 
14. Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of the share @ 10 Rs. / Share) 

15. Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as at balance sheet date 

16.(i) Earning Per Share (before extraordinary items) 

(of Rs. 10/- each) (not annualised for quarter) 

a) Basic 
b) Diluted 

 
5,811.32 

 
6,551.49 

 
4,166.91 

 
25,062.22 

 
16,321.63 

22.31 42.62 18.32 137.96 38.36 

5,833.63 6,594.11 4,185.23 25,200.18 16,359.99 

 
2,653.16 

 
4,480.95 

 
2,283.44 

 
14,710.08 

 
9,367.40 

28.39 (1,185.27) (210.11) (2,067.61) (845.49) 

611.97 584.09 452.38 2,332.85 1,616.37 

167.36 173.90 110.73 628.68 494.18 

202.34 162.60 97.89 618.83 345.99 

1,998.90 1,910.61 1,118.54 7,317.91 4,059.83 

5,662.12 6,126.88 3,852.87 23,540.74 15,038.28 

171.51 467.23 332.36 1,659.44 1,321.71 

- - 5.51 - 23.52 

171.51 467.23 337.87 1,659.44 1,345.23 

 
3.37 

 
166.74 

 
64.66 

 
514.68 

 
237.52 

72.91 - 43.31 72.91 (55.72) 

(11.34) (5.67) 25.14 (24.00) 159.58 

 
106.57 

 
306.16 

 
204.76 

 
1,095.85 

 
1,003.85 

13.00 (10.33) (2.84) (8.00) (26.31) 

119.57 295.83 201.92 1,087.85 977.54 

- - - - - 

119.57 295.83 201.92 1,087.85 977.54 

 
3.27 

 
1.87 

 
0.32 

 
7.44 

 
12.51 

 
 
 

 
3.27 

 
 
 

 
1.87 

 
 
 

 
0.32 

 
 
 

 
7.44 

 
 
 

 
12.51 

122.84 297.70 202.24 1,095.29 990.05 

1,113.28 1,110.78 1,058.28 1,113.28 1,058.28 

 
4,465.81 

 
- 

 
1,704.30 

 
4,465.81 

 
1,704.30 

 
1.08 

 
2.74 

 
1.91 

 
10.00 

 
9.36 

1.05 2.67 1.91 9.74 9.36 

 
Notes : 

 
1) The consolidated financial results include Brand Concepts Limited (“the Parent”) and it’s associate entity 7E Wellness Private Limited (the Parent and it’s Associate together referred to as “the Group”). 

 
2) The above standalone and consolidated financial results of the Company/ Group for the quarter and year ended March 31,2024 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and taken on record and approved by the 

Board of Directors of Parent at their respective meetings held on May 28, 2024. The statutory auditors of the Company have audited the the standalone and consolidated financial results' pursuant to Regulations 33 of SEBI 

(Listing obligation and Discloser Requirements) Regulation 2015, as amended. 

 
3) The above financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles stated therein prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued 

thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulations 33 of SEBI (Listing obligation and Discloser Requirements). 

 
4) The management of the Company has identified "Travel Gear and related accessories" as the single reportable operating segment for the continued operations in the standalone and consolidated financial statements as pe 

 

5) The Board of Directors have approved Scheme of Amalgamation with M/s IFF Overseas Private Limited (Transferor Company). The Scheme of Amalgamation is approved by the Stock Exchanges. 

The management will submit the scheme to National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) in due course of time for sanction. The appointed date proposed is 1st April, 2024. The transferor company is 

under the control of the promoters. No effect has been given and none is required, in the financial results for the quarter and year ended March 2024 

6) The quarterly and year ended standalone and consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarters and year ended on March 31, 2023 have been reviewed/ audited by the previous auditors 

M/s. Maheshwari and Gupta, Chartered Accountants, who have expressed an unmodified conclusion/ opinion on those financial information/ statements vide their reports dated May 25, 2023 

respectively. The standalone and consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarter ended on December 31, 2023 have been reviewed by Fadnis & Gupte LLP, Chartered Accountants, the 

auditors appointed in the last Annual General Meeting (AGM). 

7) The Company has allotted 5,00,000 equity shares of face value 10/- each (‘Equity Shares”) at an issue price of Rs. 309.21 per equity share on 6th September, 2023 in accordance with the 

provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations aggregating to Rs. 1,546.05 Lakhs for cash consideration by way of preferential allotment. The listing of the said issue is approved by the both 

the Exchanges (NSE & BSE) on 25.10.2023. The fund raised have been used for the purpose for which they were received. 

 
8) Profit From Associates Rs. 13 Lacs as mentioned in Quarter Ended on 31st March 2024 is actually the reversal of loss booked over and above the investment in the earlier reporting periods. 

 
9) The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 are balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of full financial year ended March 31, 2024 and the unaudited published figures upto to 

December 31, 2023 being end of the third quarter of the financial year which were subjected to Limited Review. 

For Brand Concepts Limited 
 
 
 

 
Abhinav Kumar 

Whole Time Director & CFO Date : 28th May 2024 

DIN : 06687880 Place : Indore 



 

Abhinav Kumar 

Whole Time Director & CFO 

DIN : 06687880 
 

Date : 28th May 2024 
Place : Indore 

 

BRAND CONCEPTS LIMITED (L51909MP2007PLC066484) 

Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2024 

 
 

 
(Rs. In Lacs) 

 
Particulars 

Standalone Consolidated 

As at As at As at As at 

31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 

(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

ASSETS 
    

Non-current assets     

Property, Plant & Equipment 1,891.04 615.69 1,891.04 615.69 

Right of Use of Assets 2,066.91 914.28 2,066.91 914.28 

Other Intangible Assets 2.30 3.09 2.30 3.09 

Financial Assets     

i) Investments 47.36 47.36 - 8.00 

ii) Other Financial Assets 311.07 139.48 311.07 139.48 

Deferred tax assets (Net) 223.66 272.56 223.66 272.56 

Other non-current assets - 16.86 - 16.86 

Total Non-Current Assets 4,542.34 2,009.32 4,494.98 1,969.96 

Current assets 
    

Inventories 5,143.94 3,076.33 5,143.94 3,076.33 

Financial Assets     

(i)Trade receivables 4,887.73 3,200.42 4,887.73 3,200.42 

(ii) Cash & cash equivalents 48.98 61.29 48.98 61.29 

(iii) Bank Balances other than (ii) above 519.81 535.50 519.81 535.50 

(iv) Other Financial Assets 63.14 27.60 63.14 27.60 

Current Tax Assets 106.18 0.45 106.18 0.45 

Other current assets 840.39 618.42 840.39 618.42 

Total current assets 11,610.17 7,520.01 11,610.17 7,520.01 
     

Total Assets 16,152.51 9,529.33 16,105.15 9,489.97 

EQUITY & LIABILITIES     

EQUITY     

Equity Share Capital 1,113.28 1,058.28 1,113.28 1,058.28 
Other Equity 4,513.17 1,743.67 4,465.81 1,704.31 

Total Equity 5,626.45 2,801.95 5,579.09 2,762.59 

LIABILITIES 
    

Non-current liabilities     

Financial Liabilites     

i) Borrowings 255.99 287.48 255.99 287.48 

ii) Lease Liabilities 1,726.56 776.74 1,726.56 776.74 

iii) Other Financial Liabilities 133.71 139.66 133.71 139.66 

Provisions 124.38 99.85 124.38 99.85 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 2,240.64 1,303.73 2,240.64 1,303.73 

Current Liabilities 
    

Financial Liabilites     

i) Borrowings 3,973.67 2,245.75 3,973.67 2,245.75 

ii) Lease Liabilities 370.62 203.81 370.62 203.81 
iii) Trade Payables     

(a) Total Outstanding Dues of micro enterprises and 
small enterprises 

 
847.84 

 
687.40 

 
847.84 

 
687.40 

(b) Total Outstanding Dues of creditors other than 
micro and small enterprises 

 
2,504.77 

 
1,995.21 

 
2,504.77 

 
1,995.21 

iv) Other Financial Liabilities 272.94 191.33 272.94 191.33 

Other Current Liabilities 196.99 20.75 196.99 20.75 

Provisions 118.59 79.40 118.59 79.40 

Total Current Liabilities 8,285.42 5,423.65 8,285.42 5,423.65 
     

Total Liabilities 10,526.06 6,727.38 10,526.06 6,727.38 
     

Total Equity & Liabilities 16,152.51 9,529.33 16,105.15 9,489.97 

- - - - 

For Brand Concepts Limited 

 



 

BRAND CONCEPTS LIMITED (L51909MP2007PLC066484) 

Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended March 31, 2024 
(Rs. In Lacs) 

 Standalone Consolidated 

 
Particulars 

Year ended 

March 31, 2024 

Year ended 

March 31, 2023 

Year ended 

March 31, 2024 

Year ended 

March 31, 2023 

A. Cash flow from operating activities     

Profit before tax 1659.43 1345.23 1651.43 1345.23 

Adjustments for:     

Depreciation and amortisation expense 267.79 141.04 267.79 141.04 

Amortisation expense of Right of Use Assets 351.04 204.95 351.04 204.95 

(Profit) Loss on sale/write off of property plant and equipment and intangible 31.33 3.90 31.33 3.90 

assets     

Finance costs 456.46 380.36 456.46 380.36 

Finance Charges on Finance Lease 172.22 113.82 172.22 113.82 

Interest income (48.14) (29.10) (48.14) (29.10) 

Gain on Early Termination / Remeasurement of lease liabilities (72.04) (8.31) (72.04) (8.31) 

Provision for ECL 13.45 0.29 13.45 0.29 

Share based payment to employees 215.57 1.06 215.57 1.06 

Operating profit before working capital changes 3047.11 2153.24 3039.11 2153.24 

 
Movements in working capital: 

    

(Increase)/ decrease in inventories (2067.60) (845.49) (2067.60) (845.49) 

(Increase)/ decrease in trade receivables (1700.76) (189.48) (1700.76) (189.48) 

(Increase)/ decrease in other financial assets (19.84) (232.81) (19.84) (232.81) 

(Increase)/ decrease in tax assets (current) (104.69) 0.00 (104.69) 0.00 

(Increase)/ decrease in other current assets (221.97) (131.55) (221.97) (131.55) 

(Increase)/ decrease in other financial assets (non-current) (171.59) (48.02) (171.59) (48.02) 

(Increase)/ decrease in other current assets (non-current) 16.86 (16.86) 16.86 (16.86) 

Increase / (decrease) in trade payables 669.98 637.39 669.98 637.39 

Increase / (decrease) in other financial liabilities 81.62 36.20 81.62 36.20 

Increase / (decrease) in other current liabilities 176.25 (54.37) 176.25 (54.37) 

Increase / (decrease) in other financial liabilities (non-current) (5.95) 20.00 (5.95) 20.00 
Increase / (decrease) in provisions 71.16 71.16 71.16 71.16 

Cash generated from operations (229.42) 1399.41 (237.42) 1399.41 

Income tax paid (515.72) (232.27) (515.72) (232.27) 

Net cash generated from operating activities (A) (745.14) 1167.14 (753.14) 1167.14 

 
B. Cash flow from investing activities 

Payments for purchase of property plant and equipment including capital work- 

in-progress, intangible assets and intangible assets under development 

 

 
(1575.86) 

 

 
(472.80) 

 

 
(1575.86) 

 

 
(472.80) 

Proceeds from disposal of property plant and equipment and intangible assets 2.18 0.00 2.18 0.00 

Derecognition (Recognition) of Right-of-use asset 

Purchase of investments 
Interest received 

(1503.66) 

0.00 
48.14 

(420.79) 

(23.35) 
29.10 

(1503.66) 

8.00 
48.14 

(420.79) 

(23.35) 
29.10 

Net cash (used in) / from investing activities (B) (3029.20) (887.84) (3021.20) (887.84) 

 
C. Cash flow from financing activities 

    

Increase (Repayment) of borrowings 1696.42 69.46 1696.42 69.46 

Issue of Equity Shares 1558.55 0.00 1558.55 0.00 

Finance costs (456.46) (380.36) (456.46) (380.36) 

Lease liabilities 1016.43 104.24 1016.43 104.24 
Dividend (52.91) (52.91) (52.91) (52.91) 

Net cash used in financing activities (C) 3762.03 (259.57) 3762.03 (259.57) 
     

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (12.31) 19.73 (12.31) 19.73 

 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 

 
61.29 

 
41.56 

 
61.29 

 
41.56 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 48.98 61.29 48.98 61.29 

 
For Brand Concepts Limited 

 

 

 

 
Abhinav Kumar Date : 28th May 2024 

Whole Time Director & CFO Place : Indore 

DIN : 06687880 














